
ACDS ee 2

U se r G u ide



ACDSee 2 U se r Guide

Contents

W e lcom e To ACDSee 4

W here To S ta r t 4

M anage M ode 5

About M anage M ode 5

ACDSee Onl ine 6

ACDSee Onl ine 6

Crea ting Onl ine F o lde rs 6

P re fe rence s F o r ACDSee Onl ine 7

M ak ing F o lde rs P r iv a te O r Pub l ic 7

Sha r ing Onl ine F o lde rs 8

U p load ing And Dow nload ing 8

Ba tch F unc tions 8

About The Ba tch Too l 8

Ba tch Copy ing F i le s 9

Sav ing Ba tch A c tions A s A P re se t 10

Renam ing Multip le F i le s 10

M anag ing Your Ba tch P re se ts 11

B row s ing 12

B row s ing F i le s F rom Your Cam era 12

B row s ing F i le s In F inde r 12

B row s ing F i le s In The F i le Lis t Pane 12

B row s ing U s ing N av iga tion A r row s 14

B row s ing U s ing The F o lde rs Pane 14

Chang ing V iew s 16

Opening F i le s In An Ex te rna l Ed ito r 16

P rev iew ing F i le s W ith Quick Look 16

Ro ta ting Or F l ipp ing Im ages 17

Se le c ting F i le s 18

V iew ing Im ages In A S l ide show 18

V iew ing Im ages In F ul l S c reen 19

Im por ting Pho tos 19

Im por ting F i le s W ith ACDSee 19

M anag ing Da tabase Info rm a tion 20



About The ACDSee Da tabase 20

Back ing U p And Res to r ing Your Da tabase 20

Em bedd ing Da tabase Info rm a tion 21

Em pty ing Your Da tabase 22

M a inta in ing Your Da tabase 22

Optim iz ing The Da tabase 23

Organiz ing 23

Add ing Spo tl ight Comm ents To F i le s 23

Ass ign ing Ca tego r ie s And Ra tings 23

Copy ing And M ov ing F i le s 24

Copy ing Im ages 24

Crea ting And De le ting F o lde rs 24

M anag ing Ca tego r ie s 25

Organiz ing And M anag ing F i le s In ACDSee 25

Pas ting F i le s And F o lde rs 25

Renam ing A F i le O r F o lde r 26

Sav ing F i le s 26

Tagg ing Im ages 26

U s ing The Organize Pane 27

U s ing The P rope r tie s Pane 28

P r inting 29

Crea ting A Conta c t Shee t 29

Crea ting A PDF 29

Crea ting A P r int P re se t 29

Cus tom iz ing P r int S ize 30

P r inting Im ages 30

Sea rch ing 31

F ind ing Im ages Quick ly 31

Sea rch ing W ith ACDSee 31

U s ing The Quick Sea rch Ba r 31

V iew M ode 32

About V iew Mode 32

W ork ing W ith Im ages In V iew Mode 33

B row s ing Im ages In V iew Mode 33



ACDSee 2 U se r Guide

V iew ing Im ages In The F i lm s tr ip 33

V iew ing Im ages In V iew Mode 34

V iew ing RAW Im ages 34

Zoom ing Im ages 35

Se tting The Zoom Leve l 35

V iew ing Im ages In F ul l S c reen 35

Zoom ing An Im age 35

Se tting Options 36

Se tting Dev ice s P re fe rence s 36

Se tting M anage M ode P re fe rence s 36

M ouse Se ttings 41

Se tting Gene ra l P re fe rence s 41

Se tting V iew Mode P re fe rence s 43

Shor tcuts 43

Keyboa rd Shor tcuts 43

F i le F orm a ts 45

Suppor ted F i le F o rm a ts 45

Suppo r ted RAW Form a ts 45

N on-RAW Form a ts Tha t A re Suppo r ted In V iew Mode 46

Index 46

W elcom e to ACDSee

The ACDSee use r inte r fa ce prov ide s easy acce ss to va r ious too ls and fea ture s fo r brow s ing, v iew ing and
m anag ing your pho tos and m edia f i le s . ACDSee cons is ts o f tw o m odes: M anage m ode and V iew m ode .

W he re to sta rt

F o r new use rs , the tab le be low outl ine s a sugges ted w ork f low in ACDSee .



M anage m ode S ta r t in M anage m ode w he re you can brow se through your im ages and de te rm ine
the ones you w ant to keep. S ta r t by us ing the sugges ted too ls be low :

C a tegor ize and Ra te : O rganize your im ages by ra ting them on a sca le o f
1 to 5, o r ca tego r ize them unde r m eaningfu l de sc r ip tions .

Tag: Tagg ing is a w ay to tem pora r i ly se t a s ide , o rganize , and group your
pho tos w ithout m ov ing the f i le s into d if fe rent fo lde rs .

V iew im ages a t a la rge r sca le: Som e tim es you don't k now if y ou w ant
to keep an im age unti l y ou see it on a la rge r sca le . ACDSee a l low s you v iew
the im age us ing Quick Look .

V iew EXIF prope r tie s: Com prehens iv e v iew ing o f EX IF info rm a tion
captured by your cam e ra , such as , ISO speed ra tings , cam e ra m ode l, da te
and tim e , ape r ture va lue , co lo r space , exposure , GPS info rm a tion and m uch
m ore , a l low s fo r an e f f ic ie nt ca tego r iz ing and ra ting proce ss .

V iew m ode V iew your im ages a t a la rge r sca le in V iew m ode . S c ro l l through your se le c tion
w ith the f i lm s tr ip and contro l-c l ick thum bna i ls to ra te them as you go a long.

F o r m ore info rm a tion on o the r ava i lab le too ls , nav iga te through the tab le o f contents on the le f t. F o r m ore
re source s , v is it w ww .acdsee .com .

M anage M ode

A bou t M anage M ode

Manage m ode is the m a in brow s ing and m anag ing com ponent o f the use r inte r fa ce , and is w ha t you see
w hen you s ta r t ACDSee . In M anage m ode , you can f ind , m ove , and so r t y our f i le s and acce ss o rganiza tion
too ls .

M an a ge m o d e is d iv id ed in to 3 p a n e s :

The le f t pane The F o lde rs pane d isp lay s the contents in your com pute r . U se the F o lde rs pane to
nav iga te through fo lde rs .

The m idd le pane The F i le Lis t pane d isp lay s the contents o f the se le c ted fo lde r . The F i le Lis t pane
a lso d isp lay s sea rch re su lts w hen you type into the Quick Sea rch ba r .

The r ight pane The Organize pane prov ide s too ls to ra te , tag , and ca tego r ize your im ages . The
P rope r tie s pane a l low s you to v iew your im age f i le prope r tie s and EX IF
info rm a tion.

http://www.acdsee.com/


ACDSee 2 U se r Guide

A s ta tus ba r a t the bo ttom o f the M anage m ode w indow disp lay s in fo rm a tion about the cur rently se le c ted
f i le . M anage m ode a lso fea ture s a too lba r , Im por t button, and a Ba tch button. The too lba r prov ide s
buttons fo r nav iga ting fo rw a rds and backw a rds through your fo lde rs . The Im por t button a l low s you to
quick ly im por t y our f i le s , and the Ba tch button prov ide s ba tch too ls to quick ly m od ify your f i le s .

A CDSe e On line

A CDSee On lin e

ACDSee Onl ine , lo ca ted in the fo lde rs pane o f M anage M ode , prov ide s d ire c t a cce ss to your ACDSee Onl ine
account.

You can use the ACDSee Onl ine se c tion to up load your im ages to ACDSeeOnl ine .com ; an im age sha r ing
and s to rage se rv ice ava i lab le to ACDSee use rs . The ACDSee Onl ine se c tion a l low s you to up load and
brow se through your onl ine im ages w ithout hav ing to launch an Inte rne t brow se r . O r you can go to
ACDSeeOnl ine .com w ith an Inte rne t brow se r l ik e Sa fa r i . I f the ACDSee Onl ine se c tion is no t v is ib le , sc ro l l
dow n the fo lde rs pane to br ing it into v iew .

To log in o r logout a t any tim e , c l ick the ACDSee Onl ine se ttings button in the le f t pane , and
se le c t Log in / Logout.

C rea t in g On lin e Fo ld e rs

You can c rea te fo lde rs to he lp o rganize your onl ine f i le s in the ACDSee Onl ine se c tion o f M anage m ode .

N ew fo lde rs a re se t to pr iv a te by de fau lt.

To c re a te a fold e r:

1. In M anage m ode , in the F o lde rs pane , sc ro l l to ACDSee Onl ine .

2. In the ACDSee Onl ine se c tion se le c t the roo t le v e l, o r se le c t a fo lde r to c rea te a subfo lde r w ith in.

3. Do one o f the fo l low ing:

C l ick the ACDSee Onl ine se ttings button and se le c t New Fo lde r .

C ontro l–c l ick the fo lde r , and se le c t New Fo lde r .

4. Ente r a nam e fo r the new fo lde r and pre ss Ente r .

To m ake a pr iv a te fo lde r pub l ic , C ontro l-c l ic k the fo lde r and se le c t ACDSee Onl ine | M ake
P ub l ic.

W hen a fo lde r is se le c ted, the foo te r d isp lay s the num be r o f item s the fo lde r ho lds and the am ount
o f space ava i lab le in your ACDSee Onl ine account. W hen a f i le is se le c ted, the foo te r d isp lay s the
f i le ti tle and s ize .



Pre fe ren ces Fo r A CDSee On lin e

1. In M anage m ode , sc ro l l to the ACDSee Onl ine se c tion and c l ick the se ttings button.

2. Se le c t ACDSee Onl ine P re fe rence s .

A CD Se e O n lin e P re fe re nce s

U pload
Se ttings

C onv e r t im age s to JPG Check th is option to have im ages conve r ted to JPG
w hen up loaded to ACDSeeOnl ine .com . I f th is option is
no t se le c ted, the thum bna i ls a re c rea ted as JPGs , but
the o r ig ina l f i le is up loaded to ACDSeeOnl ine .com .

F ul l s ize : im age is le f t a s o r ig ina l s ize

Reduce to 1024 x 768: im age is re s ized to 1024 x
768

U pload ACDSee M e tada ta Check th is option to have the ca tego r ie s , ra tings ,and
XMP m e tada ta up loaded a long w ith the pho to .

Ask m e ev e ry tim e I
 up load

Check th is option to have the pre fe rence s shee t
d isp lay eve ry tim e you up load im ages .

P r iv a cy
Se ttings

New fo lde rs a re pr iv a te Check th is option to have new fo lde rs autom a tica l ly
se t to pr iv a te .

New fo lde rs a re pub l ic Check th is option to have new fo lde rs autom a tica l ly
se t to pub l ic .

M akin g Fo ld e rs Priva te o r Pu b lic

You can c rea te fo lde rs and m ake them pr iv a te o r pub l ic in the ACDSee Onl ine se c tion o f M anage m ode .
W hen you m ake a fo lde r pub l ic , anyone can f ind and see the im ages in tha t fo lde r w hen they brow se o r
sea rch ACDSeeOnl ine .com . You can a lso copy the U RL fo r your pub l ic fo lde rs and sha re the U RL w ith
som eone .

N ew fo lde rs a re se t to pr iv a te by de fau lt.

To change an A CD Se e O n lin e fold e r to Pub lic :

C ontro l–c l ick on the fo lde r , and then se le c t ACDSee Onl ine | P ubl ic.

To change an A CD Se e O n lin e fold e r b ac k to P riva te :

C ontro l–c l ick on the fo lde r , and then se le c t ACDSee Onl ine | P r iv a te .

To change a fold e r's p riv ac y u sin g the menu b ar:

Se le c t Ed it | ACDSee Onl ine | P ubl ic/P r iv a te .



ACDSee 2 U se r Guide

Sh a rin g On lin e Fo ld e rs

You can copy the U RL fo r your pub l ic fo lde rs and sha re the U RL w ith som eone .

N ew fo lde rs a re se t to pr iv a te by de fau lt.

To share an A CD Se e O n lin e fold e r:

1. In M anage m ode , in the F o lde rs pane , sc ro l l to ACDSee Onl ine .

2. C ontro l–c l ick on the fo lde r you w ant to sha re .

3. F rom the contex t m enu se le c t ACDSee Onl ine | C opy U RL to C l ipboa rd .

4. Pa s te the U RL into an em a il o r w ebs ite by pre ss ing C omm and-V on your keyboa rd.

N o te : The Copy U RL to C l ipboa rd option is on ly ava i lab le fo r fo lde rs se t to P ubl ic.

Up lo ad in g an d Down lo ad in g

You can drag fo lde rs o r f i le s to and from the ACDSee Onl ine se c tion o f M anage m ode .

To up load fold e rs or file s

D rag the fo lde r o r f i le into the ACDSee Onl ine se c tion o f M anage m ode .

To dow n load fold e rs or file s

D rag the fo lde r o r f i le f rom the ACDSee Onl ine se c tion into one o f y our fo lde rs in M anage m ode .

Sp inn ing icons nex t to fo lde rs ind ica te s im age l is t is load ing. U se o f the + /- button, and dragg ing
fo lde rs into th is a rea is d isab led dur ing th is tim e .

B atch Func t ion s

A b o u t th e Ba tch To o l

The Ba tch too l a l low s you to e f f ic ie ntly m od ify m ultip le f i le s a t once and ensure s your a c tions a re app l ie d
cons is tently . You can c rea te your ow n ba tch w ork f low w ith a se t o f a c tions in the o rde r tha t y ou w ant to
app ly them , and then save them as a pre se t. C rea te a cus tom ba tch w ork f low to autom a te ta sk s tha t you
frequently do , fo r exam ple renam ing f i le s w ith your la s t nam e . W hen crea ting a cus tom ba tch ope ra tion,
y ou need to f ir s t se le c t f rom a l is t o f A c tions and then save it a s a P re se t.

W ha t a re A ct io n s?

An Ac tion is a s ing le ope ra tion tha t can be app l ie d to m ultip le f i le s . You can run an Ac tion fo r one tim e use ,
o r save it a s a pre se t be fo re you app ly them to a ba tch o f f i le s .



A CD Se e has the follow in g A c t ion s:

C opy : Cop ie s f i le s to a spe c if ie d de s tina tion fo lde r .

Renam e: Renam es f i le s w ith the spe c if ie d fo rm a t.

C us tom : Com bine s se le c ted ac tions to app ly m ultip le ope ra tions a t once .

W ha t a re Pre se ts?

P re se ts a re a sequence o f a c tions , se t in advance fo r ACDSee to pe r fo rm on se le c ted f i le s . F o r exam ple
you can c rea te a cus tom Pre se t ca l le d "Copy_Renam e" tha t conta ins the A c tions Copy and Renam e . The
"Copy_Renam e" A c tion w i l l c re a te a copy o f y our f i le s and renam e only the cop ied f i le s . You can a lso
c rea te a P re se t w ith only a s ing le A c tion. P re se ts can be m odif ie d and de le ted a t any tim e .

U sin g th e Ba tch to o l

To c re a te a cu stom batc h w orkflow :

1. Se le c t im ages you w ant to app ly a c tions to .

2. Open the Ba tch too l:

In M anage m ode , c l ick the Ba tch button on the top le f t co rne r and se le c t C us tom . O r , contro l-
c l ick in the F i le Lis t pane and se le c t Ba tch | C us tom .

I n V iew m ode , c l ick Ed it | Ba tch | C us tom . O r , contro l-c l ick an im age in the f i lm s tr ip and
se le c t Ba tch | C us tom .

3. In the Ba tch W ork f low d ia log box , se le c t one o r m ore ac tions from the le f t pane , and drag and drop
them into the r ight pane .

4. Cus tom ize the se ttings fo r Copy and Renam e ac tions .

5. Do one o f the fo l low ing:

C l ick Sav e P re se t to save your a c tions as a pre se t fo r future use . Ente r a nam e fo r your pre se t
and c l ick Sav e . N ex t tim e you c l ick the Ba tch button you w il l se e th is saved pre se t l is ted as an
option.

C l ick Run Ba tch to run your cus tom ized ba tch too l.

You can speed up the ba tch ed iting w ork f low by tagg ing your f i le s . F o r exam ple , y ou can quick ly
tag the f i le s you w ant to change , then c l ick Tagged in the Organize pane to d isp lay a l l the tagged
f i le s in the F i le Lis t pane . Then you can se le c t the f i le s and use the ba tch too l.

Ba tch Co p y in g F ile s

You can copy a group o f f i le s to a new fo lde r w ith the option o f rep la c ing any ex is ting f i le s .



ACDSee 2 U se r Guide

To cop y a group of file s:

1. In M anage m ode , se le c t one o r m ore im ages , and do one o f the fo l low ing:

C l ick Ed it | Ba tch | C us tom .

C l ick the Ba tch button and se le c t C opy .

Contro l-c l ick on an im age and se le c t Ba tch | C us tom .

P re ss Option–C omm and–B .

2. In the Ba tch W ork f low d ia log box , se le c t the C opy Action from the le f t pane , and drag and drop it
into the r ight pane .

3. F rom the To f ie ld , se le c t the de s tina tion to save your cop ied f i le s .

4. Se le c t Repla ce ex is ting f i le s i f y ou w ish to rep la ce any ex is ting f i le s .

5. Do one o f the fo l low ing:

C l ick Sav e P re se t to save your a c tions as a pre se t fo r future use . Ente r a nam e fo r your pre se t
and c l ick Sav e . N ex t tim e you c l ick the Ba tch button you w il l se e th is saved pre se t l is ted as an
option.

C l ick Run Ba tch to copy your f i le s .

Sa v in g Ba tch A ct io n s a s a Pre se t

You can c rea te a cus tom ized w ork f low us ing the Ba tch too l, and then save the ba tch o f a c tions as a pre se t
fo r future use .

To save you r cu stom ize d w orkflow ac t ion s a s a p re se t :

1. In M anage m ode , se le c t one o r m ore im ages .

2. C l ick the Ba tch button and se le c t C us tom .

3. In the Cus tom ize W ork f low Ac tions d ia log box , se le c t one o r m ore ac tions from the le f t pane , and
drag and drop them into the r ight pane .

4. Cus tom ize the se ttings fo r Copy and Renam e ac tions .

5. C l ick Sav e P re se t to save your a c tions as a pre se t fo r future use . Ente r a nam e (e .g . ba tch_
copy renam e) fo r y our pre se t and c l ick Sav e . N ex t tim e you c l ick the Ba tch button you w il l se e th is
saved pre se t l is ted as an option.

Ren am in g M u lt ip le F ile s

You can use the Ba tch Renam e too l to renam e m ultip le f i le s . You can spe c ify a tem pla te w ith a num er ica l
o r a lphabe tica l sequence , save your tem pla te fo r future use , rep la ce spe c if ic cha ra c te rs o r phra se s , and
inse r t f i le - spe c if ic in fo rm a tion into each new f i le nam e .



Cu stom ize b a tch ren am e o f im ages

To cu stom ize a b a tc h re name of im age s:

1. In M anage m ode , se le c t one o r m ore im ages .

2. C l ick the Ba tch button and se le c t C us tom .

3. In the Cus tom ize W ork f low Ac tions d ia log box , se le c t the Renam e Action from the le f t pane , and
drag and drop it into the r ight pane .

4. You can fur the r cus tom ize a renam ing fo rm a t by dragg ing e lem ents into the F o rm a t f ie ld .

A s you drag o r ed it e lem ents in the F o rm a t f ie ld , a prev iew o f how the f i le s w i l l be renam ed is
d isp lay ed be low the fo rm .

1. Do one o f the fo l low ing:

C l ick Sav e P re se t to save your a c tions as a pre se t fo r future use . Ente r a nam e fo r your pre se t
and c l ick Sav e . N ex t tim e you c l ick the Ba tch button you w il l se e th is saved pre se t l is ted as an
option.

C l ick Run to renam e your f i le s .

D epend ing on your se le c tion in the Renam e pop-up m enu, the f ie lds Cus tom Nam e and S ta r t
Counte r A t m ay be d isab led.

M an agin g Yo u r Ba tch Pre se ts

You can m odify , de le te , o r sha re your ba tch pre se ts w ith o the rs .

M od ify in g p re se ts

To e d it a p re se t :

1. In M anage m ode , se le c t one o r m ore im ages .

2. C l ick the Ba tch button and se le c t y our saved pre se t y ou w ant to ed it.

3. C l ick Ed it .

4. In the Ba tch W ork f low d ia log box , m od ify the se ttings .

5. C lo se the d ia log box to save your changes .

You can c l ick the c lo se button on any ac tion to rem ove it f rom the l is t.



ACDSee 2 U se r Guide

De le t in g p re se ts

To de le te a b a tc h p re se t :

1. In M anage m ode , se le c t one o r m ore im ages .

2. C l ick the Ba tch button and se le c t the pre se t y ou w ant to de le te .

3. C l ick Rem ove .

B row sing

B row s in g F ile s From Yo u r C am era

Your cam e ra connec ts to the com pute r a s a rem ovab le dr iv e , a l low ing you to s im p ly drag and drop pho tos
d ire c tly f rom the F i le Lis t and F o lde rs pane . You can a lso se t ACDSee to open w hen you connec t a cam e ra
to your com pute r .

To d rag and d rop photos from a c ame ra :

1. Connec t y our cam e ra o r dev ice to the com pute r . M ake sure your cam e ra is turned on, and the cab le
is prope r ly connec ted to your com pute r . Your cam e ra is d isp lay ed in the F o lde rs pane , and the
contents d isp lay ed in the F i le Lis t pane .

2. Se le c t item s in the F i le Lis t pane and drag it into a fo lde r .

B row s in g F ile s in F in d e r

You can a lso d isp lay and v iew your im age in F inde r .

To d isp lay and v iew you r im age in F ind e r from Manage or V iew mode :

Se le c t a f i le and do one o f the fo l low ing:

Contro l-c l ick and se le c t Show in F inde r .

C l ick V iew | Show in F inde r .

B row s in g F ile s in th e File Lis t Pan e

F i le s d isp lay as thum bna i ls in the F i le Lis t pane by de fau lt. H ow eve r , y ou can change the F i le Lis t pane
v iew from thum bna i ls to a l is t. You can a lso type a f i le nam e in the Quick Sea rch ba r to d isp lay a l l f i le s
tha t beg in w ith tha t nam e . You can a lso so r t y our f i le s a cco rd ing to nam e , s ize , im age prope r tie s , and
m ore .

You can se t pre fe rence s on how thum bna i ls a re d isp lay ed. See Se tting M anage m ode pre fe rence s .

F ile Lis t to o lb a r

U se the f i le l is t too lba r a t the bo ttom o f the f i le l is t pane to choose how you w ant your f i le s d isp lay ed.



You can so r t y our f i le s by se le c ting one o f the fo l low ing:

So r t By N am e

Sor t By S ize

So r t By Type

Sor t By M od if ica tion Da te

So r t By Im age D im ens ions

So r t By Po r tra it/Landscape

Sor t By Ra ting

So r t by Tagged

Cus tom Sor t

F i le Lis t to o lb a r
The F i le Lis t too lba r has too ls to he lp you v iew your f i le s .

Rota te le f t Rota te s se le c ted im ages to the le f t.

Rota te r ight Rota te s se le c ted im ages to the r ight.

Quick Look Opens se le c ted im age in Quick Look . W hen Quick Look is
open, you can a lso v iew the im age in F u l l S c reen.

Sl ide show Opens im ages in a s l ide show .

Thum bna i l D isp lay s thum bna i l v iew o f your f i le s . By de fau lt thum bna i ls
a re so r ted by nam e .

Lis t D isp lay s a l is t v iew o f your f i le s . By de fau lt, f i le nam es a re
l is ted .

Zoom s l ide r Contro ls the s ize o f the thum bna i ls in the F i le Lis t pane . D rag
the s l ide r to adjus t the thum bna i ls . The zoom s l ide r is on ly
ava i lab le in Thum bna i l v iew .

Ove rla y ico n s
The ove r lay icons , w hich appea r on the thum bna i ls , prov ide add itiona l in fo rm a tion about the f i le s .



ACDSee 2 U se r Guide

Ra ting Appea rs i f the f i le has been ra ted in the ACDSee da tabase .

Tagged item s Appea rs i f the f i le has been tagged.

U ntagged item s Appea rs i f the f i le has no t been tagged.

C a tegory Appea rs i f the f i le has been ca tego r ized.

C a tegor ie s Appea rs i f the f i le has m ore than one ca tego r ie s a ss igned.

Locked Appea rs i f the f i le has been locked.

O ff l ine Appea rs i f the f i le is s to red on an unm ounted rem ovab le
dev ice but indexed in the cur rent da tabase .

Exc lude Appea rs i f the f i le is s to red on a m ounted rem ovab le dev ice
and no t indexed in the da tabase .

B row s in g U s in g N a v iga t io n A rrow s

In M anage m ode , the top le f t buttons he lp you to nav iga te through your fo lde rs . S ee the tab le be low fo r
de sc r ip tions o f the buttons .

Back D isp lay s the prev ious fo lde r you v iew ed, w hen a fo lde r is se le c ted in the
F o lde rs pane . The back button is d isab led if y ou have no t nav iga ted anyw he re
prev ious ly .

W hen any th ing in the Organize pane is se le c ted, c l ick ing the back button
re turns you to the la s t brow s ing c r ite r ia tha t w as used.

You can a lso use the C omm and–[ key s to nav iga te backw a rds .

F orw a rd D isp lay s the nex t fo lde r you v iew ed, w hen a fo lde r is se le c ted in the F o lde rs
pane .

W hen any th ing in the Organize pane is se le c ted, c l ick ing the fo rw a rd button
take s you to the nex t brow s ing c r ite r ia tha t w as used.

You can a lso use the C omm and–] key s to nav iga te fo rw a rd.

U p D isp lay s the nex t fo lde r le v e l above the one tha t is cur rently se le c ted in the
F o lde rs pane .

You can a lso nav iga te to the nex t h ighe s t fo lde r le v e l above the one tha t is
cur rently se le c ted by se le c ting G o | Enc los ing F o lde r .

B row s in g U s in g th e Fo ld e rs Pan e

The F o lde rs pane d isp lay s a l iv e d ire c to ry tre e o f a l l the fo lde rs on your com pute r , connec ted U SB dev ice s
o r CDs/DVDs , sha red ne tw ork p la ce s , and your ACDSee Onl ine account.

Each tim e you c l ick on a fo lde r , an item count d isp lay s the num be r o f item s in the fo lde r . I tem counts
appea r nex t to each fo lde r on the r ight a f te r they have been f ir s t v is ite d and cached in the da tabase . The
item count inc lude s a l l f i le ty pe s and fo lde rs . The num be r o f ne s ted fo lde rs is no t counted.



V iew in g m u lt ip le fo ld e rs

To v iew m ultip le fo lde rs , do one o f the fo l low ing:

To se le c t a group o f fo lde rs , pre ss Shif t and c l ick the fo lde rs you w ant to v iew .

To se le c t spe c if ic fo lde rs , pre ss C omm and and c l ick the fo lde rs you w ant to v iew .

C rea t in g an d m an agin g fo ld e rs

You can use the F o lde rs panes to c rea te , de le te , renam e , and m ove fo lde rs on your ha rd dr iv e to he lp
o rganize your f i le s .

To m anage you r fold e rs:

1. In the F o lde rs pane , brow se to w he re you w ant to add, de le te , m ove , o r renam e a fo lde r .

2. Do one o f the fo l low ing:

To c rea te a fo lde r , c l ick F i le | New Fo lde r . Type a nam e fo r the new fo lde r and pre ss Ente r .

To de le te a fo lde r , contro l-c l ick on a fo lde r and se le c t M ove to T ra sh .

To m ove a fo lde r , se le c t the fo lde r and drag and drop it into its new loca tion.

To renam e a fo lde r , se le c t the fo lde r you w ant to renam e and se le c t Ed it| Renam e . Type a new
nam e fo r the fo lde r and c l ick Renam e .

You canno t renam e a dr iv e o r any fo lde r on a read-only f i le sy s tem , such as a CD -ROM .

Sh ow item in Fin d e r

You can v iew the lo ca tion o f y our f i le in F inde r .

To show an item in F ind e r:

In the F o lde rs pane , contro l-c l ick a fo lde r and se le c t Show in F inde r .

M an agin g item s in Fa vo rite s

By de fau lt ACDSee d isp lay s P ic ture s , Desk top, and use r 's nam e . I tem counts appea rs be s ide each fo lde r
in F avo r ite s . Doub le -c l ick ing an item in P la ce in ACDSee high l ights its lo ca tion in the fo lde r tre e .

To add an item to F avorite s:

D rag and drop item s on the title "F avo r ite s " o r anyw he re w ith in the F avo r ite s se c tion. You can a lso change
the o rde r o f the item s by dragg ing and dropp ing f i le s .

To rem ove an item from Favorite s:

To rem ove an item from Favo r ite s , contro l-c l ick the item and se le c t Rem ove from Fav or i te s .



ACDSee 2 U se r Guide

Add ing any th ing from Rem ovab le Vo lum es to F avo r ite s is a tem pora ry ac tion. U pon c lo s ing the
app l ica tion o r e je c ting the vo lum e , the item w il l d isappea r f rom Favo r ite s .

You can use F avo r ite s to nav iga te to a fo lde r conta in ing your im ages .

To b row se in F avorite s:

1. In M anage m ode , in the le f t pane , c l ick F av or i te s .

The fo lde rs P ic ture s , Desk top, and a fo lde r w ith your use r nam e a re d isp layed.

2. C l ick on a fo lde r to d isp lay its contents in the F i le Lis t pane .

3. In the F i le Lis t pane , nav iga te to the fo lde r you w ant to v iew .

Ch an gin g V iew s

You can se le c t d if fe rent v iew s to d isp lay your f i le s in the F i le Lis t pane , inc lud ing thum bna i l p rev iew s and
l is t v iew s .

To qu ic k ly c han ge v iew s:

C lick the Lis t o r the Thum bna i l button lo ca ted a t the bo ttom o f the F i le Lis t Pane .

To change v iew s from the menu :

1. In M anage m ode , c l ick V iew .

2. S e le c t one o f the options de sc r ibed in the tab le be low .

V iew o p t io n s

a s Thum bna i ls D isp lay s thum bna i l p rev iew s o f a l l im age and m edia f i le s in the F i le Lis t pane .
You can cus tom ize the appea rance o f thum bna i ls , and spe c ify w ha t
in fo rm a tion to d isp lay w ith them .

a s Lis t D isp lay s a l is t o f f i le nam es and ex tens ions .

Open in g F ile s in a n Ex te rn a l Ed ito r

To ope n you r file s in an e xte rn a l e d itor, d o one of the follow in g:

Contro l-c l ick one o r m ore f i le s and se le c t Open w ith and se le c t the app l ica tion from your program
lis t.

S e le c t item s in the F i le Lis t pane and drag them into an app l ica tion on the dock .

Prev iew in g File s W ith Qu ick Lo o k

You can v iew s ing le o r m ultip le im ages us ing App le 's Quick Look fea ture . You can prev iew m ultip le f i le
fo rm a ts inc lud ing im ages , v ideo , m us ic o r aud io , docum ents and spreadshee ts in a sepa ra te w indow .



U sin g Qu ick Lo o k

To ope n a file in Q u ic k Look:

In M anage m ode , se le c t a f i le in the F i le Lis t pane and do one o f the fo l low ing:

C l ick V iew | Quick Look .

P re ss the Spaceba r key .

Contro l-c l ick and se le c t Quick Look .

P re ss C omm and–Y key s .

C l ick the Quick Look button lo ca ted on the bo ttom too lba r .

To c lose Q u ic k Look:

W hen Quick Look is open, do one o f the fo l low ing:

C l ick the c lo se button.

P re ss the Spaceba r key .

P re ss the Esc key .

C l ick the Quick Look button lo ca ted on the bo ttom too lba r .

You can m ove the Quick Look w indow onto a se cond m onito r to brow se your im ages in fu l l s c reen
a t the sam e tim e as brow s ing your l is t in m anage m ode .

Ro ta t in g o r F lip p in g Im ages

You can ro ta te o r f l ip m ultip le im ages a t pre se t ang le s .

To rota te or flip an im age :

1. Se le c t one o r m ore im ages in M anage m ode .

2. C l ick Ed it and se le c t an option from the tab le be low .

Ro ta te a n d F l ip o p t io n s

Rota te Le f t Rota te s the se le c ted im ages to the le f t. You can a lso use the sho r tcut k ey s

C ontro l–L o r c l ick the ro ta te le f t button .

Rota te R ight Rota te s the se le c ted im ages to the r ight. You can a lso use the sho r tcut k ey s

C ontro l–R o r c l ick the ro ta te r ight button

F l ip Hor izonta l F l ips the im age on the ho r izonta l ax is . You can a lso use the sho r tcut k ey s
C ontro l–H

F l ip Ve r tica l F l ips the im age on the ve r tica l ax is . You can a lso use the sho r tcut k ey s C ontro l–
V .



ACDSee 2 U se r Guide

Se le ct in g F ile s

In the F i le Lis t pane , use Se le c t A l l and Se le c t N one to quick ly se le c t o r de se le c t a l l o f y our f i le s and
fo lde rs .

To se le c t a ll file s and sub fold e rs in the cu rre n t fold e r, d o one of the follow in g:

P re ss C omm and–A key s .

In M anage , c l ick Ed it | Se le c t A l l.

To de se le c t a ll file s and sub fold e rs in the cu rre n t fold e r, d o one of the follow in g:

C lick the background o f the F i le Lis t pane .

P re ss Shif t–C omm and–A key s .

In M anage , c l ick Ed it | Se le c t None .

V iew in g Im ages in a S lid e sh ow

V iew a s l ide show o f your im ages from Manage o r V iew m ode . You can adjus t y our s l ide show to contro l
how long each im age is d isp lay ed, app ly trans ition e f fe c ts , and se t repea t and shuf f le pre fe rence s .

To sta rt a slid e show in Manage or V iew mode :

1. In M anage m ode , se le c t a fo lde r in the fo lde r tre e o r im ages in the f i le l is t. In V iew m ode , the
s l ide show w il l use a l l im ages in the f i lm s tr ip s ta r ting from the cur rent im age se le c ted.

2. Do one o f the fo l low ing:

C l ick V iew | Sl ide show

U se the keyboa rd sho r tcut Shif t–C omm and–F

P re ss the p lay button in the bo ttom too lba r

P re ss the Esc key any tim e to ex it the s l ide show .

Move you r cu rsor on the sc re e n to d isp lay the follow in g slid e show op t ion s

S l id e sh ow o p t io n s

De la y Spec if ie s trans ition tim e .

Back Move back an im age .

P ause / P la y Pause o r p lay s s l ide show .

F orw a rd Move fo rw a rd an im age .

Repea t Repea ts s l ide show .

Shuf f le Random ly d isp lay s im ages in s l ide show .

Ex it Ex it s l ide show .



V iew in g Im ages in Fu ll Screen

U se the F ul l S c reen sc reen fea ture to d isp lay im ages to f i t y our m onito r .

To v iew in fu ll screen :

D o one of the follow in g:

C lick F u l l S c reen button ( in V iew m ode ).

Se le c t V iew | F ul l Sc re en .

P re ss the key s Option–C omm and– F to v iew im age in F u l l S c reen.

W hi le go ing through im ages in F u l l S c reen m ode you can use the keyboa rd sho r tcut Back s la sh ( \ )
to tag your im ages fo r fo l low up.

In F u ll S c re e n you c an :

P re ss C omm and–+ to zoom into the im age .

P re ss C omm and–- to zoom out o f the im age .

P re ss Esc ex it F u l l S c reen.

S c ro l l through each im age one by one w ith your m ouse o r a r row key s .

You can a lso se t F u l l S c reen pre fe rence s in M anage and V iew m odes .

Im port ing Pho to s

Im p o rt in g F ile s W ith A CDSee

To im port file s from a c ame ra or d e v ic e :

1. F rom Manage m ode , c l ick the Im por t button and se le c t F rom C am e ra o r F rom M ass Sto rage
D ev ice .

2. U se the pop-up m enu to se le c t a dev ice w hen m ore than one m ass s to rage dev ice o r cam e ra is
connec ted.

3. Choose from the options in the tab le s be low .

4. A f te r m ak ing your se le c tions , c l ick Im por t C he cked to im por t the se le c ted f i le s .



ACDSee 2 U se r Guide

Th um b n a i l p a n e o p t io n s

C hoose C lick Choose to nav iga te to a fo lde r on a M ass S to rage Dev ice to
im por t f rom .

C he ck A l l C lick Check A l l to se le c t a l l thum bna i ls .

U nche ck A l l C lick U ncheck A l l to de se le c t a l l thum bna i ls .

Thum bna i l zoom U se the zoom s l ide r to inc rease o r de c rease the m agnif ica tion o f
the thum bna i ls in the prev iew pane .

Im p o rt o p t io n s

Im por t to Se le c t w he re you w ant to p la ce the im por ted f i le s f rom the pop-
up l is t.

P la ce in subfo lde r Se le c t th is option and type in a fo lde r nam e to p la ce the f i le s in .

You can a lso c l ick F i le | Im por t to im por t f i le s f rom Manage o r V iew m ode .

M anag ing Database In fo rm at ion

A b o u t th e A CDSee Da tab a se

The ACDSee da tabase s to re s im age and m edia f i le in fo rm a tion autom a tica l ly w hen you brow se your
fo lde rs . Th is proce ss is ca l le d ca ta log ing. The da tabase inc rease s the speed w ith w hich you can brow se
your com pute r , and you can use the info rm a tion s to red in the da tabase to so r t, o rganize , sea rch, and f i l te r
y our im ages and m edia f i le s . You can a lso choose to ex c lude rem ovab le dr iv e s o r CD /DVD dr iv e s from the
da tabase .

Ba ck in g U p an d Resto rin g Yo u r Da ta b a se

To b ac k up you r d a tab ase :

1. Se le c t Too ls | Back U p Da taba se .

2. Ente r a nam e and loca tion to back up your f i le s .

3. C l ick Back U p .

To re store d a tab ase in form at ion :

1. Se le c t Too ls | Res to re D a taba se .

2. In the Res to re Da tabase d ia log , brow se to the lo ca tion o f y our backup f i le .

3. C l ick Res to re w hen you a re ready to re s to re your da tabase .



ACDSee can a lso re s to re da tabase s c rea ted and backed up from ACDSee from the M ac App S to re ,
ACDSee P ro 1.9, ACDSee P ro 2.0 and ACDSee P ro 2.1.

Em b ed d in g Da tab a se In fo rm a t io n

The ACDSee da tabase s to re s im age and m edia f i le in fo rm a tion autom a tica l ly w hen you brow se your
fo lde rs . Th is proce ss is ca l le d ca ta log ing. The da tabase inc rease s the speed w ith w hich you can brow se
your com pute r , and you can use the info rm a tion s to red in the da tabase to so r t, o rganize , sea rch, and f i l te r
y our im ages and m edia f i le s .

Should you pre fe r to fur the r sa fegua rd your da tabase info rm a tion (fo r the ra re event tha t the da tabase
becom es co r rupted), y ou can em bed the da tabase info rm a tion into the f i le s them se lv e s . Em bedd ing
da tabase info rm a tion in the f i le s , in add ition to the da tabase , is a sa fe w ay to backup th is da ta and m ake it
e a s ie r to re tr ie v e if needed.

To embed d atab ase in form at ion :

1. Se le c t f i le s f rom the F i le Lis t pane .

2. C l ick Too ls | Em bed Da taba se Info rm a tion in Se le c ted F i le s.

XM P s ide ca r f i le s a re c rea ted fo r f i le ty pe s tha t do no t suppo r t em bedded XMP (e .g ., RAW f i le s ).

To re tr ie v e da tabase info rm a tion em bedded in your f i le s you have 2 cho ice s outl ined in the tab le be low .

C a ta lo g fo ld e rs o r C a ta lo g se le ct fi le s

C a ta log fo lde rs : to re tr ie v e em bedded da tabase info rm a tion fo r a l l f i le s w ith in spe c if ie d fo lde rs .

C a ta log se le c ted
f i le s :

to re tr ie v e em bedded da tabase info rm a tion fo r spe c if ie d f i le s .

Cata log F old e rs

To re trie ve d a tab ase in form at ion embedde d in fold e rs:

1. C l ick Too ls | C a ta log fo lde rs .

2. In the Ca ta log F o lde rs d ia log box , brow se to and se le c t a fo lde r .

3. Check Inc lude subfo lde rs i f y ou w ould l ik e to inc lude the subfo lde rs .

4. C l ick C a ta log .

Cata log S e le c te d F ile s

To re trie ve d a tab ase in form at ion embedde d in file s:

1. Se le c t f i le s f rom the F i le Lis t pane .

2. C l ick Too ls | C a ta log se le c ted f i le s.



ACDSee 2 U se r Guide

ACDSeeuse s XM P to em bed da tabase info rm a tion in each f i le . Only som e f i le fo rm a ts and
f i le ex tens ions suppo r t XM P . The se inc lude G IF , JPEG , DNG , PNG , and TIF . In the case o f
the se f i le fo rm a ts , the da tabase info rm a tion is em bedded ins ide the f i le and so you can
renam e or m ove the f i le outs ide o f ACDSee P ro and s ti l l be ab le to re tr ie v e the da tabase
info rm a tion.

F o r fo rm a ts tha t cur rently do no t suppo r t XM P , inc lud ing RAW , PSD , ABR , the da tabase
info rm a tion is w r itten to a s ide ca r f i le tha t is s to red in the sam e fo lde r a s its f i le . B e cause a
s ide ca r f i le is sepa ra te from the f i le itse l f , y ou need to renam e or m ove them toge the r , o r
y ou could lo se the da tabase info rm a tion pe rm anently .

Em p ty in g Yo u r Da ta b a se

You can s ta r t ove r w ith a fre sh, c le an da tabase . W hen you em pty your da tabase , y our ca ched thum bna i ls ,
ca tego r ie s , ra tings , and o the r ACDSee da tabase info rm a tion is pe rm anently de le ted.

To emp ty you r d a tab ase :

1. In M anage m ode , se le c t Too ls | Em pty D a taba se . O r pre ss the key s C ontro l–Option–
C omm and–De le te .

2. C l ick Em pty .

D a tabase m a intenance a l low s you to rem ove spe c if ic v o lum es , w he reas the Em pty Da tabase option
s im ply rem oves a l l da tabase vo lum es .

M a in ta in in g Yo u r Da ta b a se

To im prove pe r fo rm ance , it's a good idea to de le te in fo rm a tion you no longe r need in your da tabase , o r
rem ove a l l da tabase info rm a tion.

To m a in ta in you r d a tab ase :

1. Se le c t Too ls | Da taba se M a intenance .

2. Do one o f the fo l low ing:

Se le c t a vo lum e , and c l ick Rem ove O rphans to rem ove any o rphaned da tabase info rm a tion.

Se le c t a vo lum e and c l ick Rem ove A l l Item s to rem ove a l l in fo rm a tion in the da tabase .

Da tabase m a intenance a l low s you to rem ove spe c if ic v o lum es , w he reas the Em pty Da tabase
option s im ply rem oves a l l da tabase vo lum es .

O rphaned item s a re da tabase entr ie s po inting to a f i le tha t no longe r ex is ts be cause it w as
de le ted o r m oved us ing ano the r app l ica tion outs ide o f ACDSee .



Op tim iz in g th e Da tab a se

You can optim ize the da tabase and rem ove o rphans and o the r out-da ted info rm a tion to im prove
pe r fo rm ance

To op t im ize you r d a tab ase :

1. Se le c t Too ls | Optim ize D a taba se . O r pre ss C ontro l–C omm and–De le te .

2. C l ick Optim ize D a taba se .

O rgan iz ing

A d d in g Sp o t l igh t C omm en ts to F ile s

In ACDSee , you can add Spo tl ight Comm ents to m ultip le f i le s a t once . Add ing Spo tl ight Comm ents to your
f i le s he lps you f ind them quick ly bo th ins ide and outs ide o f ACDSee us ing Spo tl ight sea rch .

To add a Spot ligh t Commen t:

1. In M anage m ode , se le c t f i le s .

2. In the Spotl ight C omm ent f ie ld o f the P rope r tie s pane , ente r k eyw ords o r comm ents .

A ss ign in g C a tego rie s a n d Ra t in gs

You can ass ign f i le s to a ra ting , o r one o r m ore ca tego r ie s .

I f the Organize pane is no t v is ib le in M anage o r V iew m ode , open it by c l ick ing V iew |Organize
P ane .

To assign file s to a c a te gory or ra t in g in Manage m ode :

1. Se le c t one o r m ore f i le s in M anage m ode and do one o f the fo l low ing:

D rag the f i le s to a ca tego ry o r ra ting in the Organize pane .

C l ick the che ck box nex t to the ca tego ry in the Organize pane .

U se the keyboa rd sho r tcut C omm and–< ra ting num be r> (1- 5).

Contro l-c l ick a se le c ted f i le , to open the contex t m enu and se le c t a ca tego ry o r ra ting .

C l ick Ed it | Ra ting and se le c t a ra ting .

Se le c t Ed it | C a tegor ie s and se le c t a ca tego ry .

Rem o vin g fi le s from ca tego rie s o r ra t in gs

You can rem ove a f i le f rom a ca tego ry o r ra ting w ithout m ov ing o r de le ting the o r ig ina l f i le , o r a f fe c ting
any o the r f i le s a ss igned to tha t c la ss i f ica tion.



ACDSee 2 U se r Guide

To rem ove file s from a c a te gory or ra t in g:

1. In the F i le Lis t pane , se le c t the f i le s conta in ing the ca tego ry o r ra ting you w ant to rem ove .

2. Do one o f the fo l low ing:

Contro l-c l ick a se le c ted f i le , and then c l ick the x nex t to the ra ting num be rs .

Se le c t a f i le , then on the Organize pane dese le c t the che ck box o f the ca tego ry from w hich you w ant
to rem ove the f i le .

Co p y in g an d M o vin g F ile s

You can m ove f i le s and fo lde rs on your ha rd dr iv e , and spe c ify how to hand le ove rw r iting ex is ting f i le s .
W hen you use ACDSee to m ove your f i le s , any da tabase info rm a tion assoc ia ted w ith those f i le s is
autom a tica l ly cop ied to the new loca tion.

To cop y or m ove file s in Manage m ode :

1. In the F i le Lis t pane , se le c t one o r m ore f i le s , and then do one o f the fo l low ing:

Contro l-c l ick and se le c t C opy To F o lde r o r M ove To F o lde r

C lick F i le | C opy To F o lde r o r M ove To F o lde r.

2. C l ick B row se , and se le c t a fo lde r to copy o r m ove the f i le into .

3. Se le c t the Sav e loca tion to shor tcuts che ckbox , to save the fo lde r lo ca tion. The lo ca tion w i l l be
d isp lay ed the nex t tim e you se le c t Copy to F o lde r o r M ove to F o lde r too ls , to a l low quick fo lde r
se le c tion.

4. C l ick C opy o r M ove .

Co p y in g Im ages

You can copy an im age and then pas te it into ano the r fo lde r w ith in ACDSee .

To cop y an im age :

1. In M anage m ode , se le c t the im age f i le y ou w ant to copy .

2. C l ick Ed it | C opy o r pre ss C omm and–C .

3. N av iga te to the fo lde r w he re you w ant to pas te the im age into , and c l ick Ed it | P as te o r pre ss
C omm and–V .

C rea t in g an d De le t in g Fo ld e rs

In M anage m ode , you can c rea te and de le te fo lde rs to o rganize your f i le s .



To c re a te a fold e r:

1. In M anage m ode , do one o f the fo l low ing:

Se le c t F i le | New Fo lde r .

C l ick the Add button a t the bo ttom o f the F o lde rs pane .

2. Ente r a nam e fo r the fo lde r and pre ss RETU RN .

To de le te a fold e r:

In M anage m ode , do one o f the fo l low ing:

Contro l-c l ick a fo lde r in the F i le Lis t o r F o lde rs pane and se le c t M ove to T ra sh .

C l ick the M inus button a t the bo ttom o f the F o lde rs pane .

M an agin g C a tego rie s

You can use the Organize pane and the P rope r tie s pane to c rea te , renam e , de le te , and m ove your
ca tego r ie s .

To c re a te and m anage you r c a te gorie s in the O rgan ize p ane :

In the Organize pane , do one o f the fo l low ing:

To c rea te a ca tego ry , contro l-c l ick and se le c t New C a tegory . Ente r a nam e fo r the new ca tego ry
and pre ss Re turn .

To m ove a ca tego ry , c l ick and drag it to the new loca tion.

To ed it a ca tego ry , contro l-c l ick and se le c t Ed it C a tegory . Ed it the ca tego ry 's nam e .

To de le te a ca tego ry , contro l-c l ick and se le c t De le te .

To c rea te a sub- ca tego ry , se le c t a top- le v e l (o r pa rent) ca tego ry from the l is t. Contro l-c l ick and
se le c t New Sub C a tegory , and then ente r a nam e fo r the sub ca tego ry .

Organ iz in g an d M an agin g F ile s in A CDSee

In add ition to its brow s ing, and v iew ing capab i l i tie s , ACDSee fea ture s m anagem ent too ls y ou can use to
o rganize and so r t y our im ages and m edia f i le s . The se too ls inc lude ba tch func tions (too ls tha t can a lte r o r
ad jus t m ultip le f i le s a t the sam e tim e ), ca tego ry , and ra ting sy s tem s, and a pow e r fu l da tabase to ho ld a l l
o f y our im por tant im age info rm a tion.

I f the P rope r tie s pane is no t v is ib le , open it by c l ick ing V iew | P rope r tie s P ane .

Pa st in g F ile s a n d Fo ld e rs

You can copy f i le s and then pas te them into ano the r fo lde r w ithout lo s ing your da tabase info rm a tion.



ACDSee 2 U se r Guide

To cop y and p aste file s or fold e rs:

1. In M anage m ode , in the F i le Lis t o r F o lde rs pane , se le c t one o r m ore f i le s o r fo lde rs .

2. C l ick Ed it | C opy .

3. In the F o lde rs pane , brow se to a new loca tion.

4. C l ick Ed it | P as te to p la ce the f i le s o r fo lde rs into the new loca tion.

Ren am in g a File o r Fo ld e r

You can renam e a f i le o r fo lde r on your ha rd dr iv e in the F o lde rs and F i le Lis t pane s .

To re name a file or fold e r in Manage m ode :

1. In M anage m ode , in the F i le Lis t o r F o lde rs pane , se le c t the item you w ant to renam e .

2. Do one o f the fo l low ing:

Se le c t Ed it | Renam e .

Contro l-c l ick the f i le and se le c t Renam e .

3. Type a new nam e fo r the f i le and c l ick Renam e .

You can renam e m ultip le f i le s a t the sam e tim e us ing the Ba tch Renam e too l.

Sa v in g F ile s

You can save your f i le s to a d if fe rent fo lde r o r f i le fo rm a t and qua l i ty .

To save file s:

1. In M anage m ode , se le c t a f i le f rom the F i le Lis t pane .

2. C l ick F i le | Sav e a s .

3. In the Save As d ia log , ente r a nam e fo r the f i le .

4. Se le c t a lo ca tion to save the f i le .

5. Se le c t y our pre fe rence s fo r F o rm a t and Qua l ity .

6. C l ick Sav e .

Ta ggin g Im ages

I t is e a sy to take hundreds o f pho tos a t an im por tant event l ik e a w edd ing o r a m ara thon. A f te r y ou have
trans fe r red those pho tos to your com pute r , y ou m ay w ant to rev iew them and se le c t the be s t pho tos .
Tagg ing is a fa s t and easy w ay to tem pora r i ly identi fy and sepa ra te im ages fo r ed iting o r rev iew .

The tagg ing che ck box is a t the bo ttom r ight co rne r o f the thum bna i ls . C l ick the che ck box to tag o r untag
pho tos . Pho tos rem a in tagged unti l y ou c le a r the che ckm ark from the che ck box .



You can d isp lay a l l y our tagged pho tos w ith one c l ick by c l ick ing Tagged unde r Spec ia l i tem s in the
o rganize pane . Tagg ing, l ik e ca tego r ie s , and ra tings , is a w ay to se t a s ide , o rganize , and group your
pho tos w ithout m ov ing the f i le s into d if fe rent fo lde rs .

Tagg ing is intended as a tem pora ry m eans o f sepa ra ting your im ages . Once tagged you can m ove
o r app ly ca tego r ie s and ra tings to the im ages , and then c le a r a l l o f the tags . Ca tego r ie s , ra tings ,
and fo lde rs a re m ore e f fe c tiv e fo r o rganiz ing and group ing your im ages ove r a long pe r iod o f tim e .

To tag a se le c te d im age :

U se the keyboa rd sho r tcut \ back s la sh key to togg le the tag on.

Se le c t the che ck box in the bo ttom r ight co rne r o f the thum bna i l .

Contro l-c l ick on a thum bna i l o r im age , se le c t Tag .

To un tag a se le c te d im age :

U se the keyboa rd sho r tcut \ back s la sh key to togg le the tag o f f .

To un tag a ll tagge d im age s:

1. C l ick Tagged in the Organize pane to d isp lay a l l tagged f i le s in the F i le Lis t pane .

2. U se the keyboa rd sho r tcut C omm and–A to se le c t a l l .

3. C l ick the back s la sh key \ to togg le the tag o f f .

To d isp lay tagge d photos:

In M anage m ode , c l ick the Organize pane , then c l ick Tagged . Tagged pho tos from a l l y our fo lde rs
d isp lay in the F i le Lis t pane .

U sin g th e O rgan ize Pan e

The Organize pane is one o f the m ost use fu l pane s in ACDSee as it prov ide s m any w ays to o rganize ,
sea rch and m anage your f i le s .

I f the Organize pane is no t v is ib le , open it by c l ick ing V iew |Organize P ane .

U se the Organize pane to quick ly f ind your f i le s . C l ick a ca tego ry o r ra ting to see a l l o f the f i le s you have
ass igned to tha t l is ting . F o r exam ple , c l ick the ca tego ry A lbum s in the Organize pane and a l l im ages tha t
you have ass igned to tha t ca tego ry w i l l d isp lay in the F i le l is t pane . To re turn to your prev ious l is t in the
F i le l is t pane , c l ick the back button o r c l ick the fo lde r f rom the fo lde rs pane . You can a lso se le c t Im age
W e l l in the Organize pane to v iew a l l im ages ca ta loged in the ACDSee da tabase .

C a tego rie s

Ca tego r ie s a re an easy w ay to o rganize your f i le s tha t m ake sense to you. W hen you ass ign a f i le to a
ca tego ry , y ou do no t m ove the f i le f rom its fo lde r o r c rea te an ex tra copy . Your ca tego r ie s can be s im ple
o r com plex and use any nam es you choose . Se le c t f i le s in the F i le l is t pane and drag them to the ca tego ry
you w ant to ass ign them to . Once your f i le s a re in ca tego r ie s , y ou can sea rch, so r t and f ind them by

ca tego ry . Any f i le tha t is a ss igned to a ca tego ry has an icon above its thum bna i l in the F i le Lis t pane .



ACDSee 2 U se r Guide

I tem s w ith m ultip le ca tego r ie s w i l l have a doub le ca tego ry icon to s ign ify tha t m ore than one ca tego ry
is a ss igned to it.

Contro l-c l ick a de fau lt ca tego ry to c rea te , rem ove , o r renam e it.

Ra t in gs

C lick a ra ting num be r to see a l l o f the f i le s you have ass igned to tha t rank . You can ass ign a num er ica l
ra ting from 1 to 5 by dragg ing your f i le s to your chosen ra ting in the Organize pane . A f i le can have only
one ra ting . W hen a f i le has a ra ting , the num be r appea rs on top o f the thum bna i l in the F i le Lis t pane .

Sp ecia l Item s

You can use Spec ia l I tem s to quick ly v iew a l l o f the im ages in your da tabase and any unca tego r ized f i le s .
S e le c t one o f the fo l low ing item s:

Im age W e l l : D isp lay s a l l im ages ca ta loged in the ACDSee da tabase . I f y ou have a subs tantia l
im age co l le c tion, it m ay take a few m om ents to ga the r a l l o f the info rm a tion.

U nca tegor ized: D isp lay s any f i le s ca ta loged in the da tabase tha t have no t been ass igned to a
ca tego ry .

Tagged: D isp lay s a l l the tagged f i le s on the com pute r .

You can ass ign a ra ting o r ca tego ry to any type o f f i le , but the options in the Spec ia l I tem s a rea only app ly
to im ages .

Th e A CDSee d a ta b a se

W hen you ass ign a f i le to a ra ting , o r ca tego ry , th is in fo rm a tion is s to red in the ACDSee da tabase . A s the
da tabase , in fo rm a tion is a lw ay s assoc ia ted w ith a pa r ticu la r f i le .

U sin g th e Pro p e rt ie s Pan e

The P rope r tie s pane d isp lay s f i le prope r tie s , such as f i le s ize , ty pe , lo ca tion, and c rea tion da te , a s w e l l a s
EX IF info rm a tion captured by your cam e ra .

To ope n the P rope rt ie s p ane :

In M anage m ode o r V iew m ode , c l ick V iew | P rope r tie s P ane .

The P rope r tie s pane is lo ca ted by de fau lt on the r ight s ide o f y our sc reen in bo th M anage m ode and V iew
m ode .



P rin t ing

C rea t in g a C o n ta ct Sh ee t

You can c rea te conta c t shee ts— thum bna i l p rev iew s o f y our im ages a r ranged on pages — tha t you can use
to sha re your im ages .

To c re a te a c on tac t she e t :

1. In M anage m ode , in the F i le Lis t pane , se le c t the im ages you w ant to inc lude .

2. C l ick F i le | P r int o r pre ss C omm and–P .

3. In the P r int im ages d ia log , se le c t a pape r s ize f rom the Docum ent s ize pop-up m enu.

4. Se le c t how la rge the pr int should be from the P r int s ize pop-up m enu.

5. Se le c t C onta c t shee t f rom the P r int la y out pane .

6. C l ick P r int .

C rea t in g a PDF

You can use ACDSee to com bine your im ages into a PDF (po r tab le docum ent fo rm a t).

To c re a te a PD F :

1. In M anage m ode , in the F i le Lis t pane , se le c t the im ages you w ant expo r t to PDF .

2. C l ick F i le | P r int o r pre ss C omm and–P .

3. S e le c t the P r int button to d isp lay the P r int d ia log .

4. C l ick PDF and se le c t Sav e a s PD F .

5. Ente r a nam e fo r the f i le in the Sav e a s f ie ld , and se le c t a lo ca tion to save the PDF .

6. Ente r in fo rm a tion into the T itle , Autho r , Subje c t, and Keyw ords f ie lds .

7. C l ick Sav e .

C rea t in g a Prin t Pre se t

I f y ou use the sam e pr int se ttings o f ten, y ou can save them as a pre se t in ACDSee . P re se ts a l low you to
save the se ttings you use frequently , so tha t you do no t have to m anua l ly ente r pr int se ttings eve ry tim e .

To c re a te a p rin t p re se t :

1. In M anage m ode , in the F i le Lis t pane , se le c t the im ages you w ant to inc lude .

2. C l ick F i le | P r int , o r pre ss C omm and–P .

3. C l ick the P r int button.

4. In the P r int d ia log , c l ick the dow n a r row button.



ACDSee 2 U se r Guide

The d ia log box expands to d isp lay m ore pr int se ttings .

5. Se t your pr int options .

6. F rom the P re se ts pop-up m enu, se le c t Sav e As .

7. Ente r a nam e fo r the pre se t and c l ick OK .

The saved pre se t is saved and d isp layed in the P re se ts pop-up m enu.

To u se a p rin t p re se t :

1. In M anage m ode , in the F i le Lis t pane , se le c t the im ages you w ant to inc lude .

2. C l ick F i le | P r int , o r pre ss C omm and–P .

3. C l ick the P r int button.

4. F rom the P re se ts pop-up m enu, se le c t a pre se t.

5. C l ick P r int .

Cu stom iz in g Prin t S ize

You can cus tom ize the s ize o f the im age fo r pr inting in ACDSee .

To cu stom ize the im age size for p rin t :

1. In M anage m ode , in the F i le Lis t pane , se le c t the im ages you w ant to pr int.

2. C l ick F i le | P r int o r pre ss C omm and–P .

3. In the P r int s ize pop-up m enu, se le c t C us tom ize .

4. In the P r int s ize d ia log , c l ick the + button to add a new s ize .

5. In the M easurem ent pop-up m enu, se le c t a m easurem ent.

6. Ente r your m easurem ent into the W idth and He ight f ie lds .

7. C l ick OK .

Prin t in g Im ages

W ith the ACDSee pr int uti l i ty , y ou can pr int y our im ages on any s ize o f pape r . A s you change the options in
the P r int d ia log box , y ou can v iew a dynam ica l ly upda ted prev iew o f the im age and its pos ition on the
page .

To p rin t you r im age s:

1. Se le c t the im age o r im ages you w ant to pr int.

2. C l ick F i le | P r int o r pre ss C omm and–P .

3. In the P r int im ages d ia log , se le c t a pape r s ize f rom the Docum ent s ize pop-up m enu.

4. Se le c t how la rge the pr int should be from the P r int s ize pop-up m enu.



5. Se le c t a pr int la y out f rom the P r int la y out pane .

6. C l ick P r int .

S e a rch ing

F in d in g Im ages Qu ick ly

You can se le c t Spe c ia l I tem s in the Organize pane to lo ca te a l l o f the im ages in your da tabase , o r l is t a l l o f
the im ages tha t you have no t y e t a ss igned to a ca tego ry .

The re su lts o f the sea rch d isp lay in the F i le Lis t pane .

To find a ll of you r im age s a t on ce :

In the Organize pane , unde r Spec ia l I tem s , c l ick Im age W e l l.

To loc a te unc a te gorize d im age s:

In the Organize pane , unde r Spec ia l I tem s , c l ick U nca tegor ized .

The Im age W e ll and U nca tego r ized fea ture s only d isp lay im ages tha t have been ca ta loged in the
da tabase ; they do no t sea rch your ha rd dr iv e fo r spe c if ic f i le ty pe s .

I f the Organize o r P rope r tie s pane is no t open, c l ick V iew | Organize P ane o r V iew |
P rope r tie s pane .

Sea rch in g W ith A CDSee

ACDSee a l low s you to sea rch fo r f i le s and fo lde rs in the Quick Sea rch ba r . You can use the Organize pane
to quick ly lo ca te and l is t a l l im ages on your ha rd dr iv e , to lo ca te any f i le s in a fo lde r tha t have no t been
ca tego r ized, to d isp lay im ages tha t a re tagged, o r to f ind those w ith a spe c if ic ra ting .

U sin g th e Qu ick Sea rch Ba r

You can use the Quick Sea rch ba r in M anage m ode to quick ly lo ca te f i le s o r fo lde rs . You can use the Quick
Sea rch options o r bas ic ope ra to rs to re f ine o r expand your sea rch, and v iew the re su lts in the F i le Lis t
pane .

Quick Sea rch autom a tica l ly sea rche s in the ACDSee da tabase f ie lds , a s w e l l a s f i le nam es , ex tens ions ,
and ca tego r ie s .

To run a Q u ic k S e arc h :

In the Quick Sea rch ba r , ty pe the keyw ord you w ant to sea rch.



ACDSee 2 U se r Guide

M enu Result

D a taba se Sea rch Sea rche s only in the ACDSee da tabase conta in ing info rm a tion about f i le s
exp l ic i tly indexed by ACDSee . Sea rche s only in the da tabase f ie lds de sc r ibed
above .

Spotl ight Sea rch Sea rche s the Spo tl ight da tabase o f a l l f i le s on your com pute r .

Qu ick Sea rch o p e ra to rs

You can use the fo l low ing ope ra to rs to fur the r re f ine o r expand your sea rche s in the Quick Sea rch ba r .

Ope ra to r Re sult Exam ple s

and Sea rche s fo r a l l i tem s conta in ing bo th the sea rch te rm
be fo re and a fte r the ope ra to r . Those item s tha t on ly
conta in one o f the te rm s , a re ex c luded. The Quick
Sea rch ba r trea ts space s be tw een w ords as +
ope ra to rs .

C a t and K itte ns re turns item s
tha t inc lude bo th Ca t and K ittens .

or Sea rche s fo r a l l i tem s conta in ing one o r the o the r o f
the sea rch e lem ents .

C a t o r D og re turns item s
conta in ing Ca t o r Dog but no t
ne ce ssa r i ly bo th.

not Sea rche s fo r a l l i tem s conta in ing the f ir s t sea rch te rm ,
and then d isp lay s only those item s tha t don't a lso
conta in the se cond sea rch te rm .

not C a t ex c lude s a l l i tem s w ith
Ca t in the sea rch.

V iew M ode

A bou t V iew M ode

In V iew m ode you can d isp lay im ages in fu l l r e so lution, one a t a tim e . You can a lso open the P rope r tie s
pane (V iew | P rope r tie s P ane ) to v iew im age prope r tie s , d isp lay a reas o f an im age a t va ry ing
m agnif ica tions , o r ro ta te im ages .

You can use the f i lm s tr ip in V iew m ode to f l ip qu ick ly be tw een a l l o f the im ages in a fo lde r . V iew m ode
conta ins a too lba r w ith nav iga tion buttons , and a s ta tus ba r a t the bo ttom o f the w indow w hich d isp lay s
in fo rm a tion about the cur rent im age .

View mode is d iv id e d in to tw o are as:

The v iew e r d isp lay s the se le c ted im age in the F i lm s tr ip . You can ro ta te o r zoom into im ages us ing the
too ls in the too lba r .

The F i lm s tr ip d isp lay s se le c ted im ages , o r im ages in a fo lde r . B row se im ages us ing the le f t and r ight
a r row key s .



To ac ce ss the View mode , se le c t a file in Manage m ode and do one of the follow in g:

C lick V iew m ode button a t the top r ight o f ACDSee .

Se le c t V iew | V iew m ode f rom the top m enu o f ACDSee .

P re ss Option–C omm and–V to sw itch to V iew m ode .

Doub le -c l ick on an im age in M anage m ode .

Only im ages w il l be d isp lay ed in V iew m ode .

W ork ing W ith Im age s in V iew M ode

B row s in g Im ages in V iew M od e

In V iew m ode , the top le f t buttons he lp you to nav iga te through your im ages . See the tab le be low fo r
de sc r ip tions o f the buttons .

G o to f i r s t D isp lay s the f ir s t im age in the se le c ted fo lde r .

Back D isp lay s the prev ious im age .

F orw a rd D isp lay s the nex t im age .

G o to la s t D isp lay s the la s t im age in your fo lde r .

P re ss C omm and and + /- to zoom in and out o f im age .

U se the Se le c t too l to se le c t an a rea o f y our im age to copy and pas te .

V iew in g Im ages in th e Film strip

U se the f i lm s tr ip in V iew m ode to v iew im ages in your fo lde r . You can a lso re s ize o r co l lapse the f i lm s tr ip .

To v iew im age s in the film strip

Do one o f the fo l low ing:

C l ick on an im age in the f i lm s tr ip .

P re ss the a r row key s .

C l ick and drag the sc ro l l ba r a t the bo ttom o f the f i lm s tr ip .

P la ce your curso r on the f i lm s tr ip and sc ro l l w ith your m ouse .

I f y ou have tagged, ca tego r ized, ra ted, o r lo cked your f i le s , ove r lay icons appea r on the im ages in
the f i lm s tr ip .



ACDSee 2 U se r Guide

Res iz in g th e fi lm strip

You can re s ize the f i lm s tr ip ba r to enla rge o r reduce the s ize and num be r o f im ages d isp layed.

To re size the film strip

C lick and drag the f i lm s tr ip heade r up o r dow n.

Co lla p s in g th e fi lm strip

You can co l lapse the f i lm s tr ip to f i t y our im age into V iew m ode 's w indow .

To collap se the film strip

Doub le -c l ick on the f i lm s tr ip heade r to co l lapse and expand the f i lm s tr ip .

W hen the f i lm s tr ip is co l lapsed, use the a r row key s to v iew your im ages .

V iew in g Im ages in V iew M od e

See the tab le be low fo r v iew ing options in V iew m ode .

V iew in g o p t io n s in V iew m od e

View Menu Ke yboard shortc u t

Ac tua l S ize V iew | Ac tua l S ize

o r c l ick button

C omm and–/

F it Im age V iew | F it Im age

o r c l ick button

C omm and–*

F it W idth V iew | F it W idth C omm and–Le f t A r row Key

F it H e ight V iew | F it H e ight C omm and–U p Ar row Key

P re ss C omm and and + /- to zoom in and out o f im age .

V iew in g RAW Im ages

Suppor ted RAW f i le s depend on the la te s t RAW upda te s from App le tha t have been ins ta l le d on your
com pute r . P le a se v is it App le 's w eb s ite to conf irm if y our RAW f i le s a re suppo r ted.



Zoom ing Im ages

S e tt ing the Zoom Le v e l

U se the zoom s l ide r to zoom in and out o f im ages: . You can a lso se le c t a zoom leve l f rom the
pop-up m enu.

To se t the zoom le ve l u sin g the slid e r:

1. In V iew m ode , se le c t an im age .

2. C l ick the zoom s l ide r and do one o f the fo l low ing:

C l ick and drag the s l ide r to the le f t to zoom out.

C l ick and drag the s l ide r to the r ight to zoom in.

V iew ing Im age s in Fu ll S c re e n

U se the F ul l S c reen fea ture to d isp lay im ages to f i t y our m onito r .

To v iew in fu ll sc re e n :

Do one o f the fo l low ing:

Se le c t V iew | F ul l Sc re en .

P re ss the key s Option–C omm and– F to v iew im age in F u l l S c reen.

C l ick F u l l S c reen button ( in V iew m ode only ).

In F u l l S c reen you can:

P re ss C omm and–+ to zoom into the im age .

P re ss C omm and–- to zoom out o f the im age .

P re ss Esc ex it F u l l S c reen.

You can a lso se t F u l l S c reen pre fe rence s in M anage and V iew m odes .

Zoom ing an Im age

Zoom in and out o f spe c if ic a reas o f an im age by s im ply us ing your m ouse .

To zoom in and ou t of an im age :

Do one o f the fo l low ing:



ACDSee 2 U se r Guide

P re ss the C omm and–+ key s to zoom into an im age

P re ss the C omm and–- key s to zoom out.

H o ld dow n the m ouse button and drag to pan a round a zoom ed- in im age .

Setting O p tion s

S e tt ing De v ice s P re fe re nce s

You can se t options on how ACDSee hand le s ex te rna l dev ice s .

To se t op t ion s for D e v ic e s:

1. In M anage m ode , c l ick ACDSee | P re fe rence s .

2. In the P re fe rence s d ia log box , c l ick Dev ice s .

3. S e t o r change any o f the options de sc r ibed be low .

Se t t in g Dev ice s o p t io n s

A lw ay s ex c lude rem ov ab le dr iv e s f rom the
da taba se

Im ages on rem ovab le dr iv e s w i l l no t be
added to the da tabase , and m odify ing
da tabase prope r tie s fo r ex c luded item s w il l
be d isab led.

A lw ay s ex c lude CD/DVD dr iv e s f rom the
da taba se

Im ages on CD /DVD dr iv e s w i l l no t be added
to the da tabase , and m odify ing da tabase
prope r tie s fo r ex c luded item s w il l be
d isab led.

4. C lo se the d ia log box to app ly your changes and re turn to ACDSee .

S e tt ing M anage M ode P re fe re nce s

You can use the Options d ia log box to se t v a r ious options fo r M anage m ode , inc lud ing the de fau lt s ta r t
fo lde r .

To se t Manage m ode op t ion s:

1. In M anage m ode , c l ick ACDSee | P re fe rence s .

2. In the P re fe rence s d ia log box , c l ick M anage .

3. S e t o r change any o f the options de sc r ibed be low .

4. C lo se the d ia log box to app ly your changes and re turn to ACDSee .



M an a ge m o d e o p t io n s



ACDSee 2 U se r Guide

Organize F i l te r Show a l l f i le ty pe s
or App ly f i l te r ing
c r i te r ia

You can choose to show a l l f i le ty pe s o r
l im it the f i le l is t to d isp lay ing im ages
and/o r m ov ie s .

Show fo lde rs D isp lay s subfo lde rs in a fo lde r . To
d isab le the d isp lay o f subfo lde rs , c l ick
on the che ckbox to c le a r the che ckm ark .

B row se ins ide
bund le s

A l low s you to brow se contents o f
app l ica tions .

Show XM P f i le s D isp lay s the s ide ca r XM P f i le s .

Show THM f i le s D isp lay s the THM f i le s .



Organize

U se anim a tion
to f l ip
be tw een the
O rganize and
P rope r tie s
pane

Rota te s O rganize pane
ove r to P rope r tie s pane .

Inc lude
pa rent
ca tegor ie s
w hen a
subca tegory
is a ss igned

Adds the pa rent
ca tego r ie s w hen its
subca tego ry is a ss igned.
F o r exam ple , y ou have
the pa rent ca tego ry
Canada , and
subca tego ry ca l le d
Vancouve r . I f y ou se le c t
the Vancouve r
subca tego ry , the Canada
pa rent ca tego ry w i l l a lso
be added to the f i le .

Rem oves
subca tegor ie s
w hen a pa rent
ca tegory is
una ss igned

Rem oves the subca tego ry if i ts pa rent ca tego ry is unass igned. F o r
exam ple , y ou have the pa rent ca tego ry Ca ts , and subca tego ry
ca l le d K ittens . I f the pa rent ca tego ry Ca ts is unass igned from a
f i le , then the subca tego ry K ittens w i l l a lso be unass igned from tha t
f i le .



ACDSee 2 U se r Guide

Thum bna i ls Thum bna i l Info Info rm a tion D isp lay s the f i le nam e o f the im ages .

Ove r la y Icons D isp lay s icons on thum bna i l im ages fo r
tagged, ra ted, ca tego r ized o r lo cked
f i le s . S e le c t o r de se le c t the Tagged,
Ra ting, C a tegory , o r Locked che ck
boxe s .

Thum bna i l
Sty le

Thum bna i l S ize Adjus ting the s l ide r to the le f t de c rease s
the thum bna i l s ize . Adjus ting the s l ide r
to the r ight inc rease s thum bna i l s ize .

Thum bna i l Spa c ing Adjus ts the thum bna i l d isp lay . M ove the
Thum bna i l Spa c ing s l ide r to the le f t to
de c rease the spac ing be tw een
thum bna i ls , o r m ove to the r ight to
inc rease the spac ing.

Se le c t one o f the fo l low ing:

H igh-qua l i ty sca l ing : D isp lay s
h igh-qua l i ty thum bna i ls .

U se em bedded thum bna i ls :
D isp lay s the em bedded JPEG ,
c rea ted by your cam e ra w hen you
took the pho to .

G ene ra te high qua l i ty
thum bna i ls: ACDSee quick ly
deve lops the RAW f i le and d isp lay s a
tem pora ry pho to o f the RAW f i le .

Thum bna i l F ram e Adjus ts the pre senta tion o f the
thum bna i l . S e le c t any o f the fo l low ing:

Show drop shadow : Show s
thum bna i ls w ith a 3D drop shadow .

Show fram e : D isp lay s a w hite
f ram e a round each thum bna i l .

Show s l ide ba ckground:D isp lay s
a shaded background behind the
thum bna i l and its in fo rm a tion.

Show s l ide borde r : D isp lay s a
th ink da rk bo rde r a round the oute r
edges o f the thum bna i l .

Setting Mouse Pre ferences



In P re fe rence s you can se le c t how doub le -c l ick ing an im age func tions .

To se t m ouse options :

1. C l ick ACDSee | P re fe rence s .

2. In the P re fe rence s d ia log box , se le c t M ouse Se ttings .

3. S e le c t y our pre fe rence s from the tabs de sc r ibed be low .

M ou se Se tt in gs

M anage m ode options

D oub le -c l ic k ing an
im age

Sw itch to
V iew m ode

Opens the im age in V iew m ode w hen you doub le -c l ick on it.

Ente r to F ul l
Sc re en

D isp lay s the im age in fu l l s c reen. Se le c t one o f the fo l low ing:

Re turn to M anage m ode w hen doub le -c l ic k ing in
F ul l Sc re en : Doub le -c l ick ing on an im age w hen in F u l l
S c reen w il l r e turn you to M anage m ode .

Do nothing w hen doub le -c l ic k ing in F ul l Sc re en :
Doub le -c l ick is d isab led w hen the im age is in F u l l S c reen.

V iew m ode options

D oub le -c l ic k ing an
im age

Sw itch to
M anage m ode

Opens the im age in M anage m ode w hen you doub le -c l ick on it.

Ente r F ul l
Sc re en

D isp lay s the im age in fu l l s c reen. Se le c t one o f the fo l low ing:

Sw itch to M anage m ode w hen doub le -c l ic k ing in
F ul l Sc re en : Re turns to M anage m ode w hen you doub le -
c l ick on an im age in F u l l S c reen.

Re turn to V iew m ode w hen doub le -c l ic k ing in F ul l
Sc re en: Re turns you to V iew m ode w hen you doub le -c l ick
an im age in F u l l S c reen.

S e tt ing G e ne ra l P re fe re nce s

You can adjus t se ttings in the P re fe rence s d ia log box to se t autom a tic ro ta te options and contro l the
d isp lay o f im ages in M anage and V iew m odes .

To se t the Gene ra l op t ion s:

1. In M anage m ode , c l ick ACDSee | P re fe rence s . O r pre ss C omm and–, key s .

2. In the P re fe rence s d ia log box , c l ick G ene ra l .



ACDSee 2 U se r Guide

3. Se t o r change any o f the options de sc r ibed be low .

4. C lo se the d ia log box to app ly your changes and re turn to ACDSee .

G en e ra l o p t io n s

De fault s ta r t
fo lde r

F o lde r f rom prev ious se ss ion Opens M anage m ode in the
sam e fo lde r tha t w as open the
la s t tim e you used ACDSee , and
autom a tica l ly app l ie s any
brow s ing c r ite r ia y ou w e re
us ing.

Spe c i f ic fo lde r A lw ay s opens M anage m ode to
the spe c if ie d fo lde r . C l ick the
C hoose button to lo ca te a
s ta r ting fo lde r on your ha rd
dr iv e .

C am e ra Launch ACDSee w hen a cam e ra is
conne c ted

Opens ACDSee w hen a cam e ra
is connec ted.

Show im por t d ia log w hen a cam e ra is
conne c ted .

Opens w hen a cam e ra is
connec ted.

P r int options Auto ro ta te im age s fo r be s t f i t Autom a tica l ly co r re c ts the
o r ienta tion o f im ages (based on
the ir EX IF da ta ) w hen d isp layed
in ACDSee .

C rop im age s in la y out ACDSee autom a tica l ly c rops
im ages in pr int la y out.

Rota te or f l ip
im age s

Autom a tica l ly sav e f i le a f te r ro ta ting
im age s

Autom a tica l ly save s f i le to its
ro ta ted s ta te .

Tra ckpad Zoom us ing tra ckpad Enab le s zoom on tra ckpad. To
d isab le zoom , c l ick the
che ckbox to c le a r the
che ckm ark .

Rota te us ing tra ckpad Enab le s ro ta te on tra ckpad. To
d isab le ro ta te , c l ick the
che ckbox to c le a r the
che ckm ark .

F i le a ssoc ia tions U se ACDSee to open a l l im age f i le s Opens a l l im age f i le s in
ACDSee .

U se cus tom assoc ia tions C lick Cus tom ize to se le c t an
ex tens ion and se t the de fau lt
program tha t opens the f i le
ty pe .



S e tt ing V iew M ode P re fe re nce s

You can use the P re fe rence s d ia log box to adjus t the behav io r o f V iew m ode to su it y our pre fe rence s .

To se t the View mode op t ion s:

1. In M anage m ode , c l ick ACDSee | P re fe rence s .

2. In the P re fe rence s d ia log box , c l ick V iew .

3. S e t o r change any o f the options de sc r ibed be low .

V iew M od e o p t io n s

De fault Zoom F it Im age Res ize s im ages to f i t the s ize o f the V iew m ode
w indow .

F it W idth Res ize s im ages to f i t the w idth o f the V iew m ode
w indow .

F it H e ight Res ize s im ages to f i t the he ight o f the V iew m ode
w indow .

Ac tua l s ize D isp lay s im ages a t the ir o r ig ina l s ize .

Rota te or f l ip
im age s

Sav e or ie nta tion
on ex it

Saves any ro ta tion app l ie d to the im age w hen ex iting
V iew m ode .

Background co lo r
fo r V iew & Ful l
Sc re en

V iew e r
ba ckground co lo r

Se le c t background co lo r fo r V iew e r .

F ul l s c re en
background co lo r

Se le c t background co lo r fo r F u l l s c reen.

4. C lo se the d ia log box to app ly your changes and re turn to ACDSee .

Sho rtcu ts

Ke y board Sho rtcu ts

Yo u can u se th e fo llow in g keyb o a rd sh o rtcu ts wh ile wo rk in g in M an age an d V iew

m od es .

Som e o f the sho r tcuts and m enu item s m ay no t be ava i lab le depend ing on the m ode you a re in.

To pr int th is page fo r easy re fe rence , contro l-c l ick it, and then se le c t P r int .



ACDSee 2 U se r Guide

Shor tcut Re sulting a c tion

\ Tags your im ages .

C omm and–A Se le c ts a l l i tem s .

C omm and–C Cop ie s the im age .

C omm and–De le te Moves to Tra sh.

C omm and–H H ide s ACDSee .

C omm and–M M in im ize s ACDSee .

C omm and–P Opens pr int d ia log box .

C omm and–R Re fre she s the v iew .

C omm and–V Pas te s the im age .

C omm and–Y Opens the f i le in Quick Look .

C omm and–0 C lea rs your ra tings .

C omm and–1 Ra te s your im ages as 1.

C omm and–2 Ra te s your im ages as 2.

C omm and–3 Ra te s your im ages as 3.

C omm and–4 Ra te s your im ages as 4.

C omm and–5 Ra te s your im ages as 5.

C omm and–- Zoom s out o f the im age .

C omm and–+ Zoom s into the im age .

C omm and–* F its im age to the sc reen.

C omm and–/ D isp lay s im age in its a c tua l s ize .

C omm and–] Moves fo rw a rd through the fo lde rs v iew ed.

C omm and–[ Moves backw a rd through the fo lde rs v iew ed.

C omm and–I D isp lay s and hide s the P rope r tie s pane .

C omm and–, D isp lay s P re fe rence s d ia log .

C omm and–Le f t A r row Key F its the im age to the w idth o f the sc reen.

C omm and–U p Ar row Key F its the im age to the he ight o f the sc reen in V iew m ode .

C ontro l– L Rota te s im age to the le f t.

C ontro l– R Rota te s the im age to the r ight.

C ontro l– H F l ips the im age ho r izonta l ly .

C ontro l– V F l ips the im age ve r tica l ly .

C ontro l– C omm and–De le te Optim ize s your da tabase .

C ontro l– C omm and–S Activ a te s the Se le c t too l w hen in V iew m ode .

C ontro l– Option–C omm and–
De le te

Em ptie s your da tabase .



Shor tcut Re sulting a c tion

End Se le c ts the la s t im age in a fo lde r in M anage m ode . D isp lay s the la s t
im age in the fo lde r in V iew m ode .

Hom e Se le c ts the f ir s t im age in a fo lde r in M anage m ode . D isp lay s the f ir s t
im age in the fo lde r in V iew m ode .

Le f t A r row Key D isp lay s the prev ious im age .

Option–1 D isp lay s im ages as thum bna i ls .

Option–2 D isp lay s im ages as a l is t.

Option–C omm and– B Opens the Cus tom ize W ork f low Ac tions d ia log .

Option–C omm and– F D isp lay s item in F ul l S c reen.

Option–C omm and–H H ide s o the r app l ica tions tha t a re open.

Option–C omm and– I D isp lay s and hide s the Organize pane .

Option–C omm and–M Sw itche s to M anage m ode .

Option–C omm and– V Sw itche s to V iew m ode .

Option–C omm and– Re turn A l low s you to renam e the f i le .

Option–Shif t–C omm and–F Show s w he re the item is lo ca ted in F inde r .

Option–Shif t–C omm and–T Show s w he re the f i le is in the F o lde rs Tree .

P age Dow n D isp lay s the f i le s lo ca ted a t the bo ttom o f the se le c ted fo lde r .

P age U p D isp lay s the f i le s lo ca ted a t the top o f the se le c ted fo lde r .

Right Ar row Key D isp lay s the nex t im age .

Shif t–C omm and–A Dese le c ts a l l i tem s .

Shif t–C omm and–C D isp lay s the Copy to F o lde r d ia log .

Shif t–C omm and–F D isp lay s S l ide show o f se le c ted im ages .

Shif t–C omm and–M D isp lay s the M ove to F o lde r d ia log .

Shif t–C omm and–N Crea te s new fo lde r .

Shif t–C omm and–S Saves your f i le in a d if fe rent f i le fo rm a t o r f i le nam e .

Shif t–C omm and–U U nca tego r ize s a l l se le c ted item s .

F ile Fo rm ats

Supporte d F ile F o rm ats

Su p p o rted RAW fo rm a ts

Suppor ted RAW f i le s depend on the la te s t RAW upda te s from App le tha t have been ins ta l le d on your
com pute r . P le a se v is it App le 's w eb s ite to conf irm if y our RAW f i le s a re suppo r ted.



ACDSee 2 U se r Guide

Non -RAW fo rm a ts th a t a re su p p o rted in V iew m od e

F i le Fo rm a ts th a t A CDSee d isp la ys in V iew m od e :

BM P W indow s B itm ap

EXR OpenEXR im age

FPX F la shP ix im age

G IF Graphics Inte rchange F o rm a t (non-anim a ted)

IC O W indow s icon im age

IC NS App le icon im age

JP 2 JPEG 2000 im age

JPG JPEG im age

JP E JPEG im age

JP F JPEG 2000 im age

JP EG JPEG im age

JP X JPEG 2000 im age

J2K JPEG 2000 im age

QTIF QuickT im e™ im age

QIF QuickT im e™ im age

QTI QuickT im e™ im age

P SD Adobe Pho toshop docum ent

PC T QuickD raw pic ture

P IC QuickD raw pic ture

P IC T QuickD raw pic ture

PNG Po r tab le N e tw ork G raphics im age

PNTG MacPa int im age

SG I S i l icon G raphics im age

TG A TGA im age

TIF Tag Im age F i le F o rm a t

TIF F Tag Im age F i le F o rm a t

XBM X b itm ap

Index

A

ACDSee Onl ine 7



ACDSee Onl ine P re fe rence s 7

Ac tions 8

autom a te 8

B

ba tch ed iting

copy ing 9

m anag ing 11

pre se ts 10

renam ing 10

Ba tch too l 8

brow s ing 16

C

cam e ra 12

Cam era 19

ca tego r ie s

f ind ing unass igned im ages 31

Ca tego r ie s 23

ca tego ry 23

CDs/DVDs 14

conta c t shee ts 29

copy ing

ba tch 9

f i le s 24

im ages 24

D

da tabase 20

dow nload 8

dow nload ing 19

E

ex te rna l ed ito r 16



ACDSee 2 U se r Guide

F

f i le fo rm a ts 45

F i le Lis t pane 12

v iew s 16

f i le s 5

copy ing and m ov ing 24

de ta i ls 16

o rganiz ing 25

pas ting 25

prope r tie s 28

renam ing 26

se le c ting 18

suppo r ted fo rm a ts 45

fo lde rs

pas ting 25

renam ing 26

F o lde rs pane 14

I

Im age W e ll 31

im ages 5

copy ing 24

f ind ing quick ly 31

suppo r ted fo rm a ts 45

M

Manage m ode 5

F i le Lis t pane 12

F o lde rs pane 16

options 36

P rope r tie s pane 28

Quick Sea rch ba r 31

v iew s 16



m ov ing f i le s 24

m ultip le f i le s 8

m ultip le im ages

renam ing 10

O

onl ine 6

onl ine fo lde rs 6

options

M anage m ode 36

organiz ing 27

f i le s 25

f ind ing im ages quick ly 31

P

PDF 29

pre fe rence s

dev ice s 36

gene ra l 41

m anage m ode 36

m ouse 40

v iew m ode 43

pr iv a te 7

P rope r tie s pane 28

us ing 28

pub l ic 7

Q

Quick Look 16

R

ra ting 23

renam ing

f i le o r fo lde r 26



ACDSee 2 U se r Guide

m ultip le f i le s 10

ro ta ting

m ultip le pho tos 17

S

sea rch ing

Im age W e ll 31

Quick Sea rch ba r 31

w ith ACDSee 31

se le c ting

f i le s 18

sha re 8

sha r ing

conta c t shee ts 29

PDF s 29

s l ide show s

conf igur ing 18

suppo r ted f i le fo rm a ts 45

Suppo r ted RAW f i le s 34

T

tagg ing im ages 26

thum bna i ls

v iew s 16

U

up load 8

U RL 8

U SB 14

V

V iew m ode

cus tom iz ing 43


	Welcome to ACDSee
	Where to start

	Manage Mode
	About Manage Mode
	ACDSee Online
	ACDSee Online
	Creating  Online Folders
	Preferences For ACDSee Online
	Making Folders Private or Public
	Sharing Online Folders
	Uploading and Downloading

	Batch Functions
	About the Batch Tool
	Batch Copying Files
	Saving Batch Actions as a Preset
	Renaming Multiple Files
	Managing Your Batch Presets

	Browsing
	Browsing Files From Your Camera
	Browsing Files in Finder
	Browsing Files in the File List Pane
	Browsing Using Navigation Arrows
	Browsing Using the Folders Pane
	Changing Views
	Opening Files in an External Editor
	Previewing Files With Quick Look
	Rotating or Flipping Images
	Selecting Files
	Viewing Images in a Slideshow
	Viewing Images in Full Screen

	Importing Photos
	Importing Files With ACDSee

	Managing Database Information
	About the ACDSee Database
	Backing Up and Restoring Your Database
	Embedding Database Information
	Emptying Your Database
	Maintaining Your Database
	Optimizing the Database

	Organizing
	Adding Spotlight Comments to Files
	Assigning Categories and Ratings
	Copying and Moving Files
	Copying Images
	Creating and Deleting Folders
	Managing Categories
	Organizing and Managing Files in ACDSee
	Pasting Files and Folders
	Renaming a File or Folder
	Saving Files
	Tagging Images
	Using the Organize Pane
	Using the Properties Pane

	Printing
	Creating a Contact Sheet
	Creating a PDF
	Creating a Print Preset
	Customizing Print Size
	Printing Images

	Searching
	Finding Images Quickly
	Searching With ACDSee
	Using the Quick Search Bar


	View Mode
	About View Mode
	Working With Images in View Mode
	Browsing Images in View Mode
	Viewing Images in the Filmstrip
	Viewing Images in View Mode
	Viewing RAW Images


	Zooming Images
	Setting the Zoom Level
	Viewing Images in Full Screen
	Zooming an Image

	Setting Options
	Setting Devices Preferences
	Setting Manage Mode Preferences
	Mouse Settings

	Setting General Preferences
	Setting View Mode Preferences

	Shortcuts
	Keyboard Shortcuts

	File Formats
	Supported File Formats
	Supported RAW formats
	Non-RAW formats that are supported in View mode


	Index

